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FEDERAL BENEFITS EXPERTS

DATE: February 22,2023

FROM: Barb Leetch, Region VIl Alzheimer’s Coordinator

TO: Region VIII VP, Federation Presidents and Alzheimer’s Coordinators
SUBJ: NARFE Region VIII Alzheimer’'s Association Report for January 2023

As of the end of January, the NARFE fundraising total was $15,654,492. This amount
includes the Longest Day totals and the Walk to End Alzheimer’s for 2022. The total
amount includes the money raised ($78,610) from the NARFE teams participating in the
2022 Walk to End Alzheimer’s and the donations received ($2,625) from the Longest
Day in 2022. Also, planned gifts received in FY 2023 in the amount of $767,749 were
posted. The planned gifts amount will be updated monthly as more gifts are received
throughout the year. During the month of January, our members raised a total of
$41,836, up $9,290 from donations received in January 2022. The amount raised by
Region VIl in FY 2023 is $12,063 which is up $1,371 from the same reporting period in
FY 2022. Below is the breakout by Federation for both reporting periods:

FY 2023 FY 2022 Difference
California  $ 9,347 $ 8,109 $ 1,238
Hawaii $ 1,233 $ 1,442 -$ 209
Nevada $ 1,483 $ 1,141 $ 342
Total $12,063 $10,692 $ 1,371

The new fundraising goal is $16 million by December 31, 2025.
Fiscal Year 2023 covers the period July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023.

Congratulations to the NARFE teams in Region VIII that participated in the 2022 End
Alzheimer's Walk.

- San Diego, CA - $2,399

- Oahu, HI - $1,582

- San Luis Obispo, CA - $595

- Chico, CA - $100




Congratulations to the California Federation for raising $675 and the Hawaii Federation
for raising $650 for the Longest Day 2022. There were eight teams that raised a total of
$2,625.

The Longest Day 2023. The Longest Day will be on June 21, 2023, and is the day with
the most light — the summer solstice. On this day, people from across the world will
fight the darkness of Alzheimer’s through a fundraising activity of their choice. Now
would be a great time to start planning your fundraising activity. Register for the event
at https://act.alz.org/thelongestday. The name “NARFE” should be included in the
team’s name.

Walk to End Alzheimer's. The NARFE Goal for the 2023 Walks is $100,000. Teams
can now register for the walk this year at alz.org/narfewalks. The Walk is the largest
fundraiser for Alzheimer's care, support, and research. The name “NARFE” should be
included in the team’s name.

The Ten Warning Signs of Alzheimer’s

1. Memory Loss that Disrupts Daily Life

2. Challenges in Planning or Solving Problems

3. Difficulty Completing Familiar Tasks

4. Confusion with Time or Place

5. Trouble Understanding Visual Images and Spatial Relationships
6. New Problems with Words in Speaking or Writing
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. Misplacing Things and Losing the Ability to Retrace Steps
. Decreased or Poor Judgment

. Withdrawal from Work or Social Activities

0.Changes in Mood and Personality

Please remember that Chapter dues can be used for donations to the Alzheimer’s
Association. Even if the Chapter is closing, they cannot donate the funds to NARFE -
Alzheimer’'s Research.

Donations collected from NARFE members should be sent to the Federation

Alzheimer’'s Coordinator for submission to the Alzheimer’s Association and not be held
for another month.

Thank you so much for all your support to make it possible to improve the lives of so
many others!

Regards,
Barb Leetch
barbleetch@aol.com




NARFE/ALZHEIMER'S RESEARCH

CONTRIBUTIONS
JULY 1, 2022 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2023

NARFE HQ

ANONYMOUS CASH

REGION |
Connecticut
Maine
Massachusetts
New Hampshire
New York
Rhode Island
Vermont

REGION II
Delaware

Dist. of Columbia

Maryland
New Jersey
Pennsylvania

REGION il
Alabama
Florida
Georgia
Mississippi
Puerto Rico/
Virgin Islands
South Carolina

REGION IV
Hlinois
Indiana
Michigan
Ohio
Wisconsin

REGION V
lowa

Kansas
Minnesota
Missouri
Nebraska
North Dakota
South Dakota

$0.00
$0.00
$7,126.25
$1,030.00
$386.25
$854.00
$3,480.00
$1,276.00
$100.00
$0.00

$12,712.07
$1,240.00
$280.00
$3,908.21
$1,961.86
$5,322.00

$12,509.11
$2,476.50
$2,311.63
$5,747.68
$831.04
$235.00

$907.26

$16,368.01
$5,912.40
$2,229.61
$2,165.00
$3,296.00
$2,765.00

$34,236.86
$6,972.11
$8,360.93
$1,920.00
$2,306.00
$1,223.20
$3,145.15
$10,309.47

BY REGION AND FEDERATION

PER ALZHEIMER'S ASSOCIATION

FY 2023 PGA FIGURES

REGION VI $10,132.25
Arkansas $432.00
Louisiana $1,800.00
Oklahoma $909.10
Panama $0.00
Texas $6,991.15
REGION Vii $7,708.26
Arizona $2,632.00
Colorado $4,053.50
New Mexico $693.76
Utah $100.00
Wyoming $229.00
REGION Vili $12,062.50
California $9,346.50
Hawaii $1,233.00
Nevada $1,483.00
Philippines $0.00
INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION
REGION IX $19,434.05
Alaska $0.00
Idaho $3,674.00
Montana $605.00
Oregon $9,935.50
Washington $5,219.55
REGION X $53,445.26
Kentucky $4,901.50
North Carolina $3,591.00
Tennessee $2,479.00
Virginia $41,259.70
West Virginia $1,214.06

July 1, 2022 through January 31, 2023

TOTAL

$185,834.62

$100.00

Compiled by Olivia A. Williams (Un-Official Report)




