

DATE: February 22, 2023

FROM: Barb Leetch, Region VIII Alzheimer's Coordinator

TO: Region VIII VP, Federation Presidents and Alzheimer's Coordinators

SUBJ: NARFE Region VIII Alzheimer's Association Report for January 2023

As of the end of January, the NARFE fundraising total was \$15,654,492. This amount includes the Longest Day totals and the Walk to End Alzheimer's for 2022. The total amount includes the money raised (\$78,610) from the NARFE teams participating in the 2022 Walk to End Alzheimer's and the donations received (\$2,625) from the Longest Day in 2022. Also, planned gifts received in FY 2023 in the amount of \$767,749 were posted. The planned gifts amount will be updated monthly as more gifts are received throughout the year. During the month of January, our members raised a total of \$41,836, up \$9,290 from donations received in January 2022. The amount raised by Region VIII in FY 2023 is \$12,063 which is **up** \$1,371 from the same reporting period in FY 2022. Below is the breakout by Federation for both reporting periods:

	FY 2023	FY 2022	Difference
California	\$ 9,347	\$ 8,109	\$ 1,238
Hawaii	\$ 1,233	\$ 1,442	-\$ 209
Nevada	\$ 1,483	\$ 1,141	\$ 342
Total	\$12,063	\$10,692	\$ 1,371

The new fundraising goal is \$16 million by December 31, 2025.

Fiscal Year 2023 covers the period July 1, 2022, through June 30, 2023.

Congratulations to the NARFE teams in Region VIII that participated in the 2022 End Alzheimer's Walk.

- San Diego, CA \$2,399
- Oahu, HI \$1,582
- San Luis Obispo, CA \$595
- Chico, CA \$100

Congratulations to the California Federation for raising \$675 and the Hawaii Federation for raising \$650 for the Longest Day 2022. There were eight teams that raised a total of \$2,625.

<u>The Longest Day</u> 2023. The Longest Day will be on June 21, 2023, and is the day with the most light – the summer solstice. On this day, people from across the world will fight the darkness of Alzheimer's through a fundraising activity of their choice. Now would be a great time to start planning your fundraising activity. Register for the event at https://act.alz.org/thelongestday. The name "NARFE" should be included in the team's name.

Walk to End Alzheimer's. The NARFE Goal for the 2023 Walks is \$100,000. Teams can now register for the walk this year at alz.org/narfewalks. The Walk is the largest fundraiser for Alzheimer's care, support, and research. The name "NARFE" should be included in the team's name.

The Ten Warning Signs of Alzheimer's

- 1. Memory Loss that Disrupts Daily Life
- 2. Challenges in Planning or Solving Problems
- 3. Difficulty Completing Familiar Tasks
- 4. Confusion with Time or Place
- 5. Trouble Understanding Visual Images and Spatial Relationships
- 6. New Problems with Words in Speaking or Writing
- 7. Misplacing Things and Losing the Ability to Retrace Steps
- 8. Decreased or Poor Judgment
- 9. Withdrawal from Work or Social Activities
- 10. Changes in Mood and Personality

Please remember that Chapter dues can be used for donations to the Alzheimer's Association. Even if the Chapter is closing, they cannot donate the funds to NARFE - Alzheimer's Research.

Donations collected from NARFE members should be sent to the Federation Alzheimer's Coordinator for submission to the Alzheimer's Association and not be held for another month.

Thank you so much for all your support to make it possible to improve the lives of so many others!

Regards,
Barb Leetch
barbleetch@aol.com

NARFE/ALZHEIMER'S RESEARCH CONTRIBUTIONS		BY REGION AND FEDERATION		
JULY 1, 2022 THROUGH JANUARY 31, 2023		PER ALZHEIMER'S ASSOCIATION		
NARFE HQ	\$0.00	FY 2023 PGA FIGUI	RES	
ANONYMOUS CASH	\$0.00			
REGION I	\$7,126.25	REGION VI	\$10,132.25	
Connecticut	\$1,030.00	Arkansas	\$432.00	
Maine	\$386.25	Louisiana	\$1,800.00	
Massachusetts	\$854.00	Oklahoma	\$909.10	
New Hampshire	\$3,480.00	Panama	\$0.00	
New York	\$1,276.00	Texas	\$6,991.15	
Rhode Island	\$100.00			
Vermont	\$0.00	REGION VII	\$7,708.26	
vermone	φοιου	Arizona	\$2,632.00	
REGION II	\$12,712.07	Colorado	\$4,053.50	
Delaware	\$1,240.00	New Mexico	\$693.76	
Dist. of Columbia	\$280.00	Utah	\$100.00	
Maryland	\$3,908.21	Wyoming	\$229.00	
New Jersey	\$1,961.86	Wyoming	Q223.00	
Pennsylvania	\$5,322.00	REGION VIII	\$12,062.50	
remisylvama	\$3,322.00	California	\$9,346.50	
REGION III	\$12,509.11	Hawaii	\$1,233.00	
Alabama	\$2,476.50	Nevada	\$1,483.00	
Florida	\$2,311.63	Philippines	\$0.00	
	\$5,747.68	rimppines	Ş0.00	
Georgia	\$831.04	INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION \$100.00		\$100.00
Mississippi		INTERNATIONAL FEDERATION \$100.00		\$100.00
Puerto Rico/	\$235.00	REGION IX	Ć10 424 OF	
Virgin Islands	¢007.26		\$19,434.05 \$0.00	
South Carolina	\$907.26	Alaska		
	4	Idaho	\$3,674.00	
REGION IV	\$16,368.01	Montana	\$605.00	
Illinois	\$5,912.40	Oregon	\$9,935.50	
Indiana	\$2,229.61	Washington	\$5,219.55	
Michigan	\$2,165.00	DEGLOSIV	4-0 44-04	
Ohio	\$3,296.00	REGION X	\$53,445.26	
Wisconsin	\$2,765.00	Kentucky	\$4,901.50	
		North Carolina	\$3,591.00	
REGION V	\$34,236.86	Tennessee	\$2,479.00	
lowa	\$6,972.11	Virginia	\$41,259.70	
Kansas	\$8,360.93	West Virginia	\$1,214.06	
Minnesota	\$1,920.00			
Missouri	\$2,306.00	July 1, 2022 through January 31, 2023		
Nebraska	\$1,223.20			
North Dakota	\$3,145.15	TOTAL	\$185,834.62	
South Dakota	\$10,309.47	Compiled by Olivia	A. Williams (Un-Offici	ial Report)